# 503545965 10/29/2015 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3592592

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name		Execution Date		
FKI LIMITED				07/26/2011		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	HAWKE	HAWKER SIDDELEY SWITCHGEAR LIMITED				
Street Address:	ARDEN	ARDEN ROAD				
Internal Address:	ALCES	ALCESTER				
City:	WARWI	WARWICKSHIRE				
State/Country:	UNITED	UNITED KINGDOM				
Postal Code:	B49 6H	B49 6HN				
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 2					
Property Type		Number				
Patent Number:		6140894				
Patent Number:		285270				
CORRESPONDENCE						
		(612)349-6556				
		the e-mail address first; if that ; if that is unsuccessful, it will l				
•		512-339-7461				
Email: bark		oarbara.davis@nm-iplaw.com	ara.davis@nm-iplaw.com			
Correspondent Name: N		IKOLAI & MERSEREAU, P.A.				
Address Line 1: 900		) SECOND AVENUE SOUTH				
		SUITE 1550				
Address Line 4:	η	MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55	402			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		20150269.KEY				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		THOMAS J. NIKOLAI	THOMAS J. NIKOLAI			
SIGNATURE:		/Thomas J. Nikolai/	/Thomas J. Nikolai/			
DATE SIGNED:		10/29/2015	10/29/2015			
Total Attachments: 3						
source=Assignment#pag	ge1.tif					
source=Assignment#pa	ge2.tif					

source=Assignment#page3.tif

### ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made on the 26<sup>th</sup> day of July two thousand and eleven

#### BETWEEN

- (1) FKI Limited (formerly known as FKI Plc) of Precision House, Arden Road, Alcester, Warwickshire, B49 6HN, United Kingdom (hereinafter called "the Assignor") of the one part; and
- (2) Hawker Siddeley Switchgear Limited of Precision House, Arden Road, Alcester, Warwickshire, B49 6HN, United Kingdom (hereinafter called "the Assignee") of the other part.

#### WHEREAS:

- (A) The Assignor is the registered proprietor and beneficial owner of the patents and patent applications set out in the appended schedule (hereinafter referred to as "the Patents and Patent Applications").
- (B) The parties hereto have agreed that the Assignor's rights in the Patents and Patent Applications should be transferred by the Assignor to the Assignee for the consideration hereinafter set forth.

### NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED

- In consideration of the sum of £1.00 now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged) and Assignor HEREBY ASSIGNS with full title guarantee absolutely and free from any licences, charges or other encumbrances:-
  - 1.1 All right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the Patent Applications (including any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof) to the intent that grant of any patents thereon shall be in the name of and shall vest in the Assignee TOGETHER WITH all rights and powers arising or accruing therefrom including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of such rights or other acts within the scope of the claims of any published specification of the Patents and Patent Applications prior to the date hereof; and
  - 1.2 The right to apply for, prosecute and obtain patents or similar protection throughout the word in respect of any invention claimed in the Patents and Patent Applications including the right to claim priority therefrom to the intent that the grant of any patents or similar protection shall be in the name of and vest in the Assignee.
- 2. The Assignor agrees that at the request of the Assignee it will at all times hereafter do all such acts and execute all such documents (including the making of or deposing to any declaration or oath) as may reasonably be necessary or desirable to secure the vesting in the Assignee of all rights assigned to the Assignee hereunder, to secure registration of this Assignment at the relevant Patent Offices and to assist in the resolution of any question concerning the Patents and Patent Applications.

PATENT REEL: 036914 FRAME: 0389  The parties agree that this Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law and hereby submit to the nonexclusive jurisdiction of the English Courts.

IN WITNESS of these matters this document has been executed by the parties on the date set out at the beginning of this Assignment.

))

)

١

)

)

)

)))

}

Signed by Geoffrey Martin, Director

duly authorised for and on behalf of

FKI Limited (formerly known as FKI Plc)

G. Mac

Signed by Geoffrey Martin, Director

duly authorised for and on behalf of

Hawker Siddeley Switchgear Limited

G. Mat

Country	Patent		
Australia	709410		
Brazil	PI97101915		
China	ZL97195827.0		
Hong Kong	1019508		
India	214632		
Japan	3041313		
Korea	0311344		
Mexico	216184		
Malaysia	MY-127654-A		
Serbia	49071		
Ukraine	42876		
US	6140894		
South Africa	97/5990		
Europe	EP 0 909 453		
UK	GB2 347 272		
<u>UK</u>	GB 2 289 803		
UK	GB 2 289 374		
UK	GB 2 369 246		
Australia	747153		
Europe	EP 1 042 771		
Malaysia	MY-117541-A		
US	6285270		
South Africa	98/11771		

## SCHEDULE OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

**RECORDED: 10/29/2015** 

2

8